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Prospect: Top Copper

Location: Swift Lake Area. British Columbia 10 '-I Q -/~

Instrument: Joint Venture Agreement

PartillJ>L . Wilf McKinnon and Bolivar Minin!! Corooration

Dated: Mav 8. 1970

Terms: Bol ivar - 90% interest - Owner - 10% interest - no liability for added
contr ibution to capital

Bolivar required to make a total of $125,000 direct payments to Owner and a

total of $300,000 in exploration expenditures as follows:

Direct oavments to owner - $5.000 Within 14 days after effective date or UDon the

5.000 on or before Mav 8. 1971 &J'i~~~ ao&a •
10.000 on or before Mav 8. 1972

$25.000 on or before Mav 8. 1973

deposit by Owner of appropriate transfer documents with the escrow agent
whichever is later

$25.000 on or before Mav fL 1974.
$55,000 on or before May 8, 1975

I z..~ Exploration and Deyelopment Expenditl!r~,ll - $25,000 within one year from the

effective date of this Al!reement: cumulative $75.000 within 2 vears: $150.000

TOP COPPER May 8,71. 72, 73, 74, 75 Reports sent at reasonable. interY.1lls
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within 3 yeal'S; $250.000 within 4 years; $300.0QO - 5~ears.

Assessment Work: Bolivar shall perform the work.
Information: Bolivar shall keep owner informed.
Financing: Bolivar shall have responsibility for negotiating adequate debt financing. .

Notices: Bolivar, c/o Cyprus Mines Corporation

5~esLSi.xthStreet

Los Anf!eles. California 90014
or

Wilf McKinnon
Teslin, Yukon

Escrow Agent: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, Whitehorse, Yukon Territory

Transfers: Must be offered in writing and 30 days allowed for acceptance of offer

Force Majeure: 30-days notice in writing after obtaining lmowledge of delay. etc.
Abandonment: Bolivar notify owner in writing 60 days in advance of annual assessment date.

Owner must notify Bolivar within 30 days of notice of intention to retain property.

Termination: May terminate in writing but is obligated to pay owner any exploration

expenditures which Bolivar is obligated to make in accordance with pa~1!t__

schedule. Refer to section 9 of afrreement for further details. _
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CYPRUS ExPLORATION CORPORATION, LTD.

1110 WEST HASTINGII STREET

VANCOUVEIt :l, BRITIIIH COLUMalA

~LE~HOHKI ~.~

v6B 1M3

Mr. Wilf McKinnon,
clo Mr. A. Arsenault,
29 AI sek Road, Riverdale,
WHITEHORSE, Yukon

De ar Wilf:

January 3, 1974

.~
,1,4 ,.,"t.c.•

/04- 0-/1:,

Herewith one complete set of all extant reports on your Top
Copper property. Although we are not too sure just where Cyprus will
be op"rating in Canada after this month, .we will let you know our
address when the time comeS. If we are still around, we will be
plcaspd to dlSCUSS the property with anyone interested.

We thank you for your co-operation during the period of
our option and 1 hope that someone will take a crack at the undrilJed
anomalies some time in the fulure.

Yours very truly,

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION, LTD.

;4J7
J. G. Simp~on

Acting Manager - Canadian Exploration

JGS/jel

Ends. (2)

l.. c. Mr. C. A. Mark, C. M. C .• Los Angeles 1/
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CVf-'RU& EXPLORATION CORPORATIOflt. LTD,
1110 WEST' HASTINO. STIU:n

VANCOUV." Z. ."ITlIIH COLuliIlIlA
TaL1EPH0N.1 ••••• :104

May 11, 1972

~
d~ 'i6

Mr. Gordon R. Hilchey, P.Eng.,
Sumitomo Metal Mining Canada Ltd.,
1022 - 510 West Hastings Street,
VANCOUVER 2, B.C.

Dear Mr. Hilchey:

We are pleased to make available to you our
reports on the Top Copper project, Atlin Mining Division,
B.C. for your further review. This is the data you
looked at briefly in our office recently.

As you are aware, we have spent approximately
S200,OOO on this property and are now looking for a
partner to joint venture with us on some further explora­
tion. We feel there are valid targets to be tested and
possibly your experience with the Japanese deposits, which
appear from your accounts to have many similarities with
this one, would provide added interest for Sumitomo.

We would be pleased to hear further from you as
to your possible interest in a joint venture with Cyprus
on this, at your earliest convenience.

Yours very truly,

ON CORPORATION, LTD.

Exploration

JBPS/jel

Encl.

c.c. Mr. C. A. Mark, C.M.C., Los Angeles
j



INTER OFFICE MEf\lIO

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD.

VANCOUVER OFFICE
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.. .... -_. ._1

Date: Nay 11, 1972

To:

From:

Subject:

C. A. Hark

J.B.P. Sawyer

TOP COPPER AGREEMENT EXTENSION

Hef. 1742-CVL

I enclose for your information and files, a copy
of a letter received today from Wilf McKinnon which puts
in writing his verbal agreement of last week to allow us
a two-month extension of the due date of the next payment
under our agreement with 11im (Bolivar Mining Corporation)
dated May 8, 1970.

'iqi th regard to joint ventures on Top, St. Joe
Minerals are presently reviewing the dat~, as also are
Rio Tinto Canadian Exploration, and Sumi tomo Uetal I-rines.

JBPS/jel

Encl.

.\



CYPRUS MINES CORPORATION

523 WEST SIXTH STREET

Los ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,90014

TELEPHONE 629-5771

April 27, 1972

Mr. Merwin Bernstein
District Geologist
St. Joe Minerals Corporation
364 East Broadway
Eugene, Oregon 97401

Dear Mr. Bernstein:

As discussed with you on the phone, I am enclosing herewith a copy of a
report on our Top Copper property in British Columbia. The name shown on
the report -- Bolivar Mining Corporation -- is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
Cyprus. The separate geophysical and other reports referred to can also be
made available if you are interested, but we only have one copy in our office
at this tilne.

Bolivar has an option to acquire a 90% interest (10% carried interest to
owner) under the following general terms:

Cash Payments

$ 5,000 on signing - May 8, 1970 (paid)
5,000 on or before May 8, 1971 (paid)

10,000 on or before May 8, 1972
25,000 on or before May 8, 1973
25,000 on or before May 8, 1974
55,000 on or before May 8, 1975

Cumulative Expenditure Requirements

~

1st year
2nd year
3rd year
4th year
5th year

$ 25,000
75,000

150,000
250,000
300,000

To date Bolivar has expended approximately $200,000.



Mr. Merwin Bernstein - 2 - April 27, 1972

If you would like further details on the geology and our thoughts on the
exploration potential, the best person to contact is Paul Sawyer in our Vancouver
office, Cyprus Exploration Corporation Ltd., 510 West Hastings Street, Vancouver 8,
B. C., Canada, phone: 604/683-9304.

I apologize again for our tardiness in getting this report to you, but would
appreciate knowing as soon as possible if you think St. Joe would be interested in
entering a joint venture to help continue our e:Allloration on this property. As you
well know, the field season is nearly upon us and we will all have to formulate our
plans in the near future.

Sincerely yours,

I
, \
/ \

('./v~

/J

M. W. Seery
Administrative Staff Geologist

MWS/sc

enclosure

cc: Mr. J. B. P. Sawyer



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

J. B. P. Sawyer

M. W. Seery

Top P:rospec~

March 3, 1972

CLV-447

Enclosed is a check for $1,203 for filing fees on the Top clain1s.

) /

M. W. Seery

IVl\VS/sc

enclosure



REQUEST FOR CHECK NO, _

'\

PAYABLE TO jl, iili6ter Ok i'ilhOlltle, bFitisll CahuFlJia DATE A f'l:"c:~. I, 19..!'f..T-

t(

DRAW CHECK ON BANK

IT E M
ACCOUNT

AMOUNT..... ,.I:CTII!:O

.m m'" 'r f' ." .~ n"< ~n' '" , "J'nn D"n' ,n< r ,"",1" ." '){'" nn
~ F""'

Ilollloll.. 0 WII.L. c ..... 1. 0 WAITINO 0 P"EPARI£D "'''''''0'11:0 CHECK NO•

Dl!l.tVU ~ 11.:; r p-n,'n iI , PC'~.,~y • 'I• .,
"'

','

B....rou..h. __ ..-..... Form C 572 'R1NTlD1M us. "'MI~IC:" c:.n:CK IlIlQVE.T
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INTER OFFICE MEMO

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD.

VANCOUVER OFFICE

Date: October 20, 1971

To:

From:

Subject:

C. A. Mark

J.B.P. Sawyer

TOP COPPER

Ref. 1401-CVL

I enclose herewith for your information and files
the following data on Top Copper:-

(1) Diamond Drill Logs for Drill Holes 132-C-1-71
through 132-C-4-71

(2) Tabulated Assay Results for Drill Holes 132-C-l,
132-C-3 and 132-C-4

No core was assayed for 132-C-2-71.

(3) A complete set of Bondar-Clegg Certificates of
Assay

JBPS/jel

Encls.
TO

OCT 261971
~l1:i11i-.-~ ----.-1

4, '8



INTER OFFICE MEMO

TO IREPLY

---_____ }COMMEN1:--/---
RETURN TO ---

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD.

UVER OFFICE

I.P. CONTOUR MAPS - TOP COP

August 25, 1971Date:

Ref.: 1288-CVL
7

1 8

ldJG ~ 7 1971
----._--- - ......----

1
2-r t" f?'7 _~ =t~

3
---t--4 ----J. B. P. Sawyer

C. A. Mark

From:

To:

Subject:

I enclose for your information and files a set of contour
plans of resistivity, frequency effects, and metal factors from
the I.P. work completed at Top Copper.

JBPS/ndk

Encls:



TO: C. A. Mark

MEMORANDUM

March 16, 1971

y

FROM: W. O. Irish

SUBJECT: Additional Staking - Top Copper

Paul Sawyer and Glen Simpson asked permission on March third to
proceed with staking an additional 70 claims to the south and west of our
present claim block to protect an area of mineralization discovered last
summer. Because of an apparent information leak via one of our summer
employees, Paul and Glen strongly recommended these claims be staked
now rather than waiting for spring and risking the possibility of someone
else covering the area.

In view of their strong recommendation, I agreed, in your and
Jim's absence, to have them proceed with the work which was then
estimated at $2,500. The total cost now looks like $3,250.

We have no AFE to cover these expenditures, but hopefully will
have before the end of this month.

\
', ?fJ~;
.t;

w. "'0. ·Jlsh

WOI:gj



TO: C. A. Mark

MEMORANDUM

March 16, 1971

FROM: \V. o. Ir18h

SUBJECT: Additional staklU - Top Cop,per

Paul 8aw,er and Glen SlmptlOn asked perm18810n on March third to
proceed with staid. an additional 70 claims to the 80uth and west of our
preaent claim block to protect an area of mineralization discovered last
8UJnmer. Because of an apparent information leak via one of our summer
employees, Paul aDd Glen strongly recommeDded these claims be staked
DOW rather than waiting for spring and rlaldng thepo.8ibl11ty of someone
elae covering the area.

In view of their strong recommendation, I agreed, in ,our and
Jim's absence, to have them proceed with the work which was then
estimated at $2,500. The total cost DOW looks like $3.250.

We bave no AFE to cover the.. expenditures, but hopefully will
have before the end of this month.

W, O. Irish

WOI:gj



INTER OFFICE MEMO

CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD.~

VANCOUVER OFFICE

Date: February 26, 1971

To:

From:

Subject:

w. C. Irish

..J. B. P. Sawyer

TOP COPPER ASSESSMENT FILING'-,._.,.. _.,..-._,_ _,.., ,.~--.'-..,....-" ' >--'~.~-" "_.,_ ~ __._-' ---._-~.- _ _ '-,'"~....,. ....

Ref. 979-CVL

We have now prepared the necessary forms for grouping
of the claims and filing of assessment work on the Top Copper
property. Under the terms of our agreement with McKinnon, we
are required to file all of the available work. The total of
work performed last year is sufficient for 646 Certificates of
Work which at $5.00 each will amount to $3,230.00 plus five
Grouping Certificates at $1.00 each for a total of $3,235.00.

Although the final date for filing does not fall until
April 14th, we plan to file this, now that it is ready, within
the next few days. Would you please arrange to have an advance
in the amount of $3,235.00 forwarded to this office as soon as
possible.

We attach for your information copies of the subject
forms.

?/y',lI')t
"/ (~

....cr-...r O".1t'~\'.)"~rlL,1,,~
".::r" ( •

( t
\" .....,)

JBPS/jel

Enc1s.

c.c. Mr. C. A. Mark
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

,8

'~~ g, MINERAL ACT

l.'~~(
__ ~ ,,( FORM I
2~e ,,~~(

t, ,,~,

NOTICE --TO GROUP

Mining Division Atlin Location 4 miles east of Swift Lake and 9 miles
---------- ------ ----_._----_._-~-- -----------------_._---------

Name of group Top Grou pJ~_ s9utl}_C?JMU~ 7 ~_5_, __~J~~k.~_ .I1JgttW2Y1 __10_~t=0 -16
We, the undersigned owners* of the following adjoining mineral claims, desire to group them according to the

provisions of the Mineral Act:-

___J32~_08

Free Miner's
Certicate No.

Q_nd ag_ent for

w. McKinnon

SIGNATURE OF OWNER·

Ian Turnbull

Ha stings Street,
-.- -----.. __ ..... - - --

Vancouver 2 lB. C.

15028 D.. _----~----_._,_. --

15029D
.- -------- -

V?_040P_
15041 D

15Q49D
15060D

15Q4.2D_

1504.3 D
15044 D

15061D
1506.20

15063D. _
15064D

J5.045J?
15046 P
15Q4. 7. I)

15048 D

I
I ­
I
1

I

i ---.--.-
I

- I

*~.il)$ oLS~:de J to _B.oliva~
I

fOl:these __claims_,held__ ' .. _

. in_ ~scroyvJ?y_Can. _ I
I

Impe~ia} Bank __ of i

C0rTlrTl_~~ce , Whi tehorse ~
I

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

····---1
I
I
I
I
I
I ------------. ----.-.--,--.. ---
I
1- --------- -------.---.-.- ...

I I
: ---.-.-------------------- ------------ 1-- .-.-- ---------------------
: I

I........••••..•••.•••.•. ~... ....• --.··:::::::::>::~:::::~::::::<:~:::=::~:.I ::::::~:::::::::::::::::~::::

201

212

213

224

225

---.129.
200

rap.

.X9P

l_op
Top

Top
-- -------

I

J';AME OF CLAIM ! Rcc{'(~~ ~~~-- l)r

."oP- -- 109---------1' --7-8--91-----
*Top 110 I 7892

t

I 7893
I

-I 7894
I
17.9.0.9_
I
I '191-1-
I 15q16D__
I

I 15017 DI· .----- ----.----.

I J9_PIBLL

_______ ./..-150 L9D
I 15020 D

: __ .15.Q~ 1 D

IJ50 Z.2_.D

_________. I 15_Q_23_D

! 15024 D
-.-- .• --------------- ---- - I -- ---------. -- .•. -'.

I
I 1.50250
I

15_Q.2.6D
15027 D

*T.op
Top

205

206

207

208

_._. _T.o_p_ .__209

______ To_p__ __210
Top 211

Top_.-_._- --.---

-_.._~gp

J'9P .

_. __._T~p..

__.__ lo.p __ __226

__.__Top __ 227_ "
Top 228

______T.o.p "2.29

______ .TQP ..2_~.O

. _._.Top _2.3L.

. -'I'oP" 232

_______rop ..23_3

___. rQP ._?_~4

_______T.QIL .245
Top 246--- ----~ ---- -- ._.- - - - -- --- -- ---. - -_.- - _. - --

______.Top. 247"
Top 248

__ ._~1:'OP III

* 112------To-P. -
*Top _ 127

-.- -top 2-02-
.~ __ ..'r9P_. 2 03

Top 204

• May be liped by aaeat on behalf of owner. o



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

,].•.t1 MINERAL ACT
(. '( FORM I

~.(p"t; i:~'_" 0;,." -, ~

NOTICE TO GROUP'

Mining Division Atlin ____ Location4T?_~_~~s e~_~t_C?_! __~_~~_!~ ~i~~L_~~_s! __~__~_~les

Name of group _ To~ __Q~~_uI?B south__ C?~__~~!_e._?5_? __()~ __~~_~ __~1C1_~_~~}~i2_~~_~y- l04-0-16
We, the undcr~igned owners· of the following adjoining mineral claims, desire to group them according to the

provisions of the Minaal Act:-
----------------------------------------- - -------- -------------------=

NAME OF CLAIM

*Top 79

*To 77----p
*Top 78

_________. *-_Tgp_ ~O

*Top 91

-..---------------------- ---------------1---R~~;:d No~~r -I Sl~_;;_~;~~ OF OWNER· I Fret; Miner's
Lot No. Certtcate No.

1-7859--r------ I
1 ---.-----.- I I ---------- .. ----.. ----------
I 7860 I I
I I I -- -----------.-- .--
I 7861 I I
: I 1------------------------·--
I 7862 I I1- .- --------.----.-------- I ------.-- --------- .. -- -. - - 1-----------·--------------------
I 7873 I I
I· -.-.-------... ---I - 1--------------------------------

*_IQP 9.2 ----.------- 1__ ?87.4_ : 1------.--- ..--------------
*Top 93 I 7875 I I-.- 1·-I I .-----------.------------.--
* I 7 I :.--Top.-94 .. ------------ _-- 1_. 8.z.6_. ._.___ I - : ------ .----.--
*Top 95 I 7877 I I
------------------- ----------------- --.------ --1--------------------- .-- I 1- -.. --- ---------

'. . ._~TQP.9.6 __ - . ._.. ---' ..?_8Z8__ _._ I ---. - i .-------.----.--.-----------

----- ..._.. __ -TQp214. _. __ .. IL5.030_D __.__ 1 -------- -- --- ----- - I -------.------------.--

Top 215 I 15031 D 1 Ian Turnbull ! 95704
.---------------------.-------.- - 1--- -. -- --- ------- I ---.----.-----.- .----.-- I ----- ------------.--.--.---

Top 216 I 15032D I Agent for I
. --.--- .--.... - .. - --.--------------..-----.------ I ----------------- 1- - .---------..-- - --------.--- .---.. -'--- I -------------------------------

_______ .___ _ .I9P._fJ.7 . . . 1 _1_?Q}}!?__ I. BgUyar 1\1JJ:li~g Qqrp()r?tli()_~__ ~_~_~_~_~ .

__________- ._ _ Top_ 218. . .__ .._.. _...__ .__ i .)_~.Q).4.P______Ll Q1_-::__~ IQ__W?_retli_Ci_§!J~$_~ _E?.tr~.~J.L _

______ ._ .. . .':['op 219 .__ ._________ _ ._._ I 15035 D VQ_nC_Oyve.L.2_I_.J~_! C! ._.___ I ._. ..._
I I

Ton 220 I 15036 D and agent fQr I__ . ~ ~,. __ ._ .. ~-------... __ . ·. .__ M__ ... .. _.____ .__ . _ .... .. __ _ M____________ __ _.. _

_______ . . ._. TOR_2.2.r. . . . __ . : _J.~_Q_~.zP.__ __W._ MgK~DnQIL_____ ._.__.! 8.2_5.Q_8_. _

_______. TQP __2Z~ .. ._______ _ .____ 1 __~_~.Q}2_P _ T~~_~~~_, X~_~_~~ __ ':r.~fr ~--- ._ I ._. __ ._ ._.. . _

__ . . __J'gp 23£1_ _ ._.___ .__ . J1_~_Q~QP___ :

_._ ..r9P_.?35. . .. _ .. __ ..-..1 _~_~_O_§JP.. -.----.-- I
__ . .. .__ ._.Igp_._236 _ __. . ._____ I. 1~Q.§_~ I! .. _ ----- -----.- ._. __. ..------1-----.--------.--.-----.--

. Top __.2.37 . .____________ I .1.50_53,0_._. !

______ .1'gp 23J3 _. __ !.1~ Q_~A_:9__ I !

Top 239 I 15055D I I------------ .. -- -. -------.-----------.-. --- .-.---------------- - I ----.-.-.------- --------- ~ ----.-.-- I

____________________.. TQI:.L_240._ - .______ I_J5_Q_5_6J2__ . -I -------------- ...------.--.---- I

__._. .... .J~QP--.241.. IJ5Q57.P_ : I
.. J:QP._f4f___ . ----.-.--. : J ~,-Q-~~P -- I ---. --.----- I

Top.243 : .L50.59.D I _*_~.i}l?__~( ~i?le, to~()livpr _

____________ . 'TQP.. 2_4~__________ i_.l5Q.§_5_D__ I _JQLJhe.$~_.QlgJm_$.J held_i~ __ .. _.. ..._.

_______. . !?? .~~? I 15066D .1 .e_scrowby_ C_Q_n.. __.Imperia~

________ ._- .. ~~P_~?_~__________ 1 150.67 D . _.1 . 13.Cink._gtCQmm~rGe. ,. I

-------.------- .. __ ._TQ~--.25.2-- _ I ._.15 0_68.D. I wn.~~E?_b:9~s~~_.. -.-.. I
To 253 I 15069D I I----------------.- -.__ . .__It. . . __ ---.- I -.- -.- .-. 1- ----------------- -----.-------.- 1------ ... -------------.--

Top 254 I. 15070D i . I
_________ ._ .. J:9P.. _3_? ?_. __ i 15143D I ---.--- ..---- ..-- ... -.--- I _.. . _

Top 328 : 15144D i I----------.--.--------.--.------.--.-----.---. I I .--.---------.-----------.- .----.--- 1------·---·----------·--------
____________. . .J:9P)?~ c____________ : 15 145 D : .________ -________. ._. __ 1_. _

Top 330 1 15146D I I
-------------------------------------. ---------------------------------- ------- -.- --- I -.- -- --. --- --- .. ------.. -. -- I .---.. -- ..-----.------------.------------------------------------ --------------------------------

I I I----------------------------- .------------------------------------------- ---.--- --------. 1-- -- ------- ----. --------------·1---·--- .--------------- ------------------------------------------- --------------------------------
• MIY be aiped by &lent OD behalf of owner. o



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

~..'.',.,' ..,' '~"" MINERAL ACT~'.' t(
(J'~ ~ FORM I

2..ji) '.,,~
t; ,,~,

NOTICE TO GROUP

Mining Division At 11 n r' 4 miles ea st of Swift La ke, 9 miles southLocat10n. . ._.. .._ . .____ ___ . - _

Top Group C of Mile 755 , Alaska Highway - 104-0-16Name of group.. _ ... . . _

We, the undcrsi~~ncd owners* of the following adjoining mineral claims, desire to group them according to the
provisions of the Mil/tral Act:-

-_. -_.. --- ---...._----

SIGNATURE OF OWNER-

Ian Turnbull

1101 - 510 West

9.9.ent.for

Tes.lin,_ Yukon_Terr •.

Q_nd. agent. for..

W.. Me KJ,J1DQI}__

.. H qstings Stre et. ,_ .

VqncQuver, B. C .•

'_ Bolivar Mining- ..

_. gorporatiQ[l

15123D
- -- - - - -- ~ -- - _.

15125D0-· •. _

15127 D
- - ------ _-- -_ .

15129D

15131D

15133D

15148D

1.~149D.

151~OD

15151D

JgJ).9_P
15135D

NAMI OF ~.-~A-I·~·----------I--R~~~~f~£~;·-

--------r··---- .. -.-.----:-
i
i 7853

I }8Ei4
:__]8~_~
I 7856
1-·--·------------

. __.~.T.op '7 ~ .. .. ... .lre-~]
_.*'f9P '76..... I. 7858
*Top 87 I 7869

..- .. -------.--. .. 1--

...~.I_QP 89 . -- .. 1 .7.81J ..
_T.Qp 2 2.2.... : I J.~.o~.ap...
Top 255 I 15071D-- - ------------ .. ---.....-- ..... ·1 -.---..
Top 259 I 15075D
- -------_ ...._- - ,

.. J'.C?P 30? __ .. ----.I.,
___ ..l'Op) q~ .. .. ...

. J'qp 311... .. __ . __

1'oE 31 ~. ... _

'.. __ ..~gp __ 31_?-_.. . .. _._.__ .. __

I~p 3~? .... .. .. ...
J~qP. ~ 1.~ __
Top 319

....IC?P 320.

_.'T9P 321 __ .._. ...._.. ..._

T:gp 32.? . .. __ "" ._

Top 323 ._. . .. .....

.. ·. __I9P. 32.4__

.I9P .3.?~

'I'0p 326
Top 331

* Top 71

__~.TQP 72

_________________ ......_*_lQ-P 73, .__ .
* Top 74

l'QP __.3~2 ....

____. __ .... . 1'9P.~.~_~ __ ..

_. .____ ._._ .1'9P 3.34
Top 335

I
I
I
I . ... . _

I. _... 9.5.1.0.4 _
1

1·-------·_---·_----------------

I
I ---.--.--.--------------.------

i--.------ _B..9_5__9~ _
I
1 ----- ... -----.----------.----

I
!

I
I·
I
I· .----------- -----------.-.----
1. __ .._8.2.5_Q.8 __
I
I ---.-.-------- ..---------.. -...
I
1.------.. --_.._----------------
I
1--.. - .. --- ....-
I

·1 ....------.... ----.
I
I
I
1---·· ----.-.. ------..-.------
I
I
I
I

..... ---I
1

I

~.?J.~9P.. .. . ... __ :
15137D I.-- .. -....... --... ---.--..--.- --.----.--- .---- I
15138D *Bills of Sale, to i

~ _. _. -- - -- --_ ... _- --p- .---- . - I

15}}.~_P.. ! Bolivar for these I

ts. t10D l clai_m.~lh~Jg__jn..~sc;rQ:W:
15._1.1JP__ ... 1 . by.__g_~n..~.JP:):I2~.~~.al Bank 1

1514_~D I of C~~ITl~rce ,.\t\T~iteho~se.
15147D I I

I I
I I
I . I .
I I
I ... ---------.. -.... - ---.. I
I I
1 I
1 I
I· ...... -------- ---.. --..-- ..-.....----.. -- I
I I

... I ......-... --.------~- -- -------... -- .. -..-.... -- -- -- I
1 1

I --- ....-...... ----.. ·---------------------·---.. -.1·---------------- ..
I I
! . . -- ---.-- ....... ---------------.- ...------.---.... I· .---------- .-... ---- .----
I I
I ---- --.--.-- ------ ---.--. -----. .. --- .. ----....... -- I....... __ .. _.. .....__.__
I I
I --- ..------.--- --- .. --------.--------...--....... 1----------------.·----..------
I I

. ... - I -....- -..-----..---.. ---..-.......---. -----------·----·1--------------------· .. ------..-

--------..-----------.--------------.. -..--.--------------------.--.-... ---------- .-. -- --- -- -. -..... ------ -. - j ... --- ..- -- -------------------------- ----------_._-----------1--------------------------------

---------------.-------.._-.-- ---- ...----.--.----.-------------------- .--------- .--.--... .---- .- .. -- .. -------.-.- --- .. -1-------------- .-------.------------.---.---------------------------~ 1.-------------------------------
• May be siped by aaeDt OD behalf of owner. o



DEpARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOU.KCES

~.*.i"'. ..•. MINERAL ACTl.' t(
~ ( FORM I

:l .,~ 0" ~

" t,_ "~' _ '"

NOTICE TO GROUP

Mining Division A tlin L .' 4 miles east of Swift Lake, 9 miles south
-- ofc~ire15'5';- Ala skij--ftlghwa-y', 'To~r=O-=rb----

Name of group. Top Group..D_ _ .__. . ._.. _. . -----.. -.----.---------------
We, the undcr~j,~ncd owners* of the following adjoining mineral claims, desire to group them according to the

provisions of the Mil/eral Act:-

I
..-J

o

15083DTop 267

.'J'.op.__3_Q_8 __
Top 310

• May be lipod by agent on behalf of owner.

NAMI OF CI ~I~--- Rl,~~~d-N~.~~-- II -- --;IG~~T~R;~~W~~~-:-----·---I-~re~Min~~-s-
Lot !'Jo. I Certlcate No.

~op So-------!--·783£----!------- !
-.. ....-- I I I -------------------

____ *".Top 52!' 7834 ! 1

1

. _

*Top 65 I 7847 1

-...------.- ---- . ---- I 1- --------------- .--.----.---
*Top 66 I 7848 Ian Turnbull I 95704

...------------------------ ------- .. -------- .. ------ I· --.. ------------ --- ..-------------- - --1-------------------------·-----

... __ *Tqp,67. ..._ I' 7849 agent for 11 •
- - - - ~ ~ - - - - . -- .." -- .. - .~ _.. _.. - -_ .. _. - - - - - - --- ._------ -- ---------- ----- -- ---

*Top 68 I 7850 Bolivar Mining I
------ .. ------- •• --- --------- - -- -----< I ------ ------- \..-----------------.------------

_...~Top 69._ _ .. I 7851 Corporation I ~_~_~_~_~ _
____________ ~To.p 70 .. 1 __ ].e~_?_________ ___ )JQJ.~ 510 We~t ! ._......_. .

*Top 81 I 7863 Hastings Street I 1
.-- ---*-- ..- -- -------------.-.--------------- .. ---- · .. 1 ---------.---..-- I

Top 83 I 7865 Vancouver 2 , B.C. I' ------------ ------.
--- .. ---- .. -- ------- .. - .---.. ·------------·-----1··· --------.- ...- I· ..------------.-------------

*Top 85 I 7867 I.....----- -' --.. --- ......---- ---------.----- I -.---- ancLa_gent.£o[ -----..... -- -. ,--------------------------
Top 260 I 15076D W. McKinnon I 82508

-------------.--.-- ----------- .. ------ 1_ ---------------------- 1-------------------------------
• I

T.~_~J!Il,_ y1.l.~()l1: __l'err·_ i-------------------------------
. TQP 2_6.8 __.. l.~.Q_S.4_P__ __ _.. .___ 1 .. ------------- .. -

_____.__________ -- __ . __ Top 2.8.7.____________________________________ ___t~J_Q)_P_ .._- -.... ----------.. --------..- -..----- i
____________ .. 'rop 2.8_8 .. .. t~J0.4J2_. .___ .___ I

Top 289 15105D I--------------.-- . -- .---.- , --------..--- ---...----------------------- 1------ ---------- ---.... --- -- ------------------- ------------ ----------- ---- ----------- .. - I -------- ..---------------------
Top 290 'I 15106D I-------- .... --------.----...-------------------------- -------- -- ----------- - ------- - ---------- .. ----------- ..----- -- ---- - I
Top 291 I 15107D I

'J;~~2;:~···.~ji;iO-8Q !
Top 293 I 15109D I

:::::•••••••::::••.•••••••••••:~:~ ~:: ••• :~.~ •.:••• :.>_ •••••-.·1-.:..··~~i~i~··· _. ·.* ••~illS::~f:S~l~· ,. ·to····::::···I· .
_________________.To_p _29_6 __ .. I_ .1,5JJ__fp___ 1_ 89HV9J_f,Qf. Ul.e~~ clCiimls

_____________ __!O.p 2~.? .. .: __1_5.~__~ 3I? t- he~g__.iI!__~_s~~QY:J. __b¥ ..g~.n ~ __
. ._ _.. .. .Tq.p2~_~ -------.-- ... -- ....------.-----1 1_~}}~P I I.mper:iQLJ3.~H1_Js._ ofCow~erce
---- .._ ... . To.p 2.9_9 ... --.-----.. I. 1.5JJ~P__ i _Wflite.J1ors~. __ ._ I

I I I
Top-300--. ------- ! L5_lL6D_.. __ 1_ I

I I I
Top-30l-----1 15.l17D 1---- -- I -
Top 302 I 15118D I I

.....::;;I::;:~:: ...' ... ·I::!.::~ •. ·1 ........;;;;.;·:;;·1-·
Top 306 1 15122D I I

-.-------.-------- .. ------- -- -- - ------- -- -------- - I -- ---- ----.--. . 1-- - -------- .. --.------.---- ------------------- -----.. --- 1------ --- ------- ------------
! 15124D I I
I ---- -- 1 -"... ------------ .. -------------------- - -- .. -- - I - ----------- .. -----------------

I 15126D I I

~:.~.::••:.-••:-•..:.::•• ~:::.:::~~.:.:.. ••.••. _. •..•. •..•• .. •....1. ..:::::~...I ......••.• ;;;;;~;;;.;;;;-;;;.;~;;;;;-;;;:;;:>;;; ,;;;;;;;;;;;•• ;;~••;;~~ •••
I I

----------------------------- ..--------- ---------------------------------- -- -- ---- -- ... -1--------- ----.-------- ----- -----·1----.--------- ---------- -----------------------.-------- ------------ I ---.----------------------------



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

~.' MINERAL ACT
~ ~ FORM I

~-' _\\"~~, ~''::I'~ '1('-~I"·'_~

NOTICE TO GROUP

Mining Division
Atlin . 4 miles east of Swift Lake I 9 miles south.. __ Location ... .___________________ -- -- _

Name of group _ Top GrQup_E____ _ ___ ~f Mi_~~__?~§_L_~}~_~_~_~ ~_~_9.h~_?:y_LJg_1 __=__Q__=_J~L _
We, the undlT'iigncd owners· of the following adjoining mineral claims, desire to group them according to the

provisions of the "'1ineral A ct:-

jo

NAME OF CLAIM

*Top 107

• MI,Y be Biped by aseot on behalf of owner.

---_._--_. _._----_._----- 1
----R~O~dNO.or -1- ;;~~~~~~ OF OWNER. -, Fre~ Miner's

Lot No. Certlcate No.

----,-- 7889 ! I
-I ----. I ------------.-.--- -.---.---..

*To 108 I 7890 I-.--.---.. -- .. -- .------p-- I I -------------..----.-.------.
*Top 125 I 7907 I

-'-.--' -.. --- -- - ---... - I \- ---... ------.-----..-.--.----

__.. . IQp2SQ_. . __. __ 1
1__ .1_90.Z_2_0__ _ . ----- -----.-. 1 . . . _

Top 257 15073D Ian Turnbull I 95704
----.--.--.---.-----.-. '-' ·_·_·--·1·-------_·__·_· __ ····_-_·- -- -- -.--.--.. ---.----.------.- ..----. 1--··-····-··-·------------------

To 258 I 15074D agent for I---....--------------------- p .- -------.-.-------.--.------- -.-- 1-·· ..---.-.. --.---.-----.----- -..-.- ..--- .--.----. - \.----..--------- ..--.-------.---

.. . . Top 261.__ 1_ J5_0.7.7D__ __B~~~var~_ini~9__ _ 1 J~9_~_~~_._ .._

___________.__ ._ . .._lop 26.2__. .__ ... I 15078D Corporation !

..... . T9P26~ ..:. __ Ji.~~·?~·R -lltll~5HtwesT j .. ::... :

,·_.. . ._. .__ J:QP_ 264 .__ .:._. . I J~_Q_~_QP __~9_~~~n9~ __e_t~~.et_' 1 __ ._. . __ . ._.__ . _

..._._._._ .. _. Iqp 2_65__ .. . .. __ . I __J~_Q.~JD___ Vancou~.~.~ __~__~ __ ~_~_ ~_. . _ 1 __ . . __ ..._. . .._

Top 266 1 15082D 'and Agent for I----.- ..-.-.-- - ---.--.-.---.-.- -.-----..--.-.-..----.------.-- ..-..-----.. -. I --- ----.--.-------.-... -------.-----------------... ,.-.------------------------..---
_____ ._. __. 'l:QP_ 269 .. __ ._._. . ._______ 115_0_8.5_D :W_! Mc~_~_~gT). . I--. ~__?_~_Q__~ _

______. .__ Top270--- .. __ .. . .. 1-.15-o.as.P _.._T~_~.1i.n __~ _X~.~g_!!__ !;_~_~~_~_ ... I ... _._._._._.._..__ ..
Top 271 I 15087D I

--.---_..--.-.- .. -. -- ----.-----..- ... -.---..------ ..----....------.. --.---.--- 1-----··--------··----···--- -----.-. -.- .---. - -------···.--.-----·-····-·-·------·---1-----------·---.---------..----
Top 272 I 15088D I

-.----.--..--.--_ ..-....-- .. --- .. - ....----------------- ----- .--..----.-- I .-.. --.- --- .--.--------.- -- -- ---------, -- .. -- -. ------ .-..-.--.-
Top 273 I 15089 D I-..-----.------- ----. -----.--..--. --- ....---- ..----------- --.----------.-.-.- 1··--·· --.. --- - .-.----.-..-.-.--..---------.--.-.---------- ------------- .. I -..-.----------.---------------

_______ .________ ___.__J:QP__ Z74_.. .. __.__. . 1.1.5_Q_9_Q_P____ ---. ---.---------- .. ---.-.--.-----------. I . _
I I

_________ . . . .. Top._2Z5._._. . . 1--1.5..0-9-1D ---------.-----.-------------..-------.--.-------- 1-----· ------ --- ..---...-
Top 276 I 15092 D I

- ....-----.--.--. - -- .. -.----.----.- .... --.-- --.-.------.--------.---- ..----.----.~ - - --.----- -- ---- .---- -----. -.------ --.-.--- -----.---.- 1

Top 277 I 15093 D I I
---.-.-.--.---. -- ..... -.-.---.-.. ----- .------------.---.----.------- ---- _·-----·1-- .---- .--.. -------- I - .. ---.---.------.-------- ---.--.--------- 1 -- .. ------- --

____ ..__. . ._ ...T.C?_p_ ..278 .. .... __.. .._. __ ._.. L)-~.Q-~-1Q-.. _ I _-- ------------------.------------.--- ---- -- _--.-.----i----.-------------.----- __ .. __
Top 279 I 15095 D I *Bills of Sale I to I-------..-.-.---.----.---.--.-.-------.- . .----._-. --.---- --------. 1----· -.. -- ... ----.--.----., --- -.--.- - ------.---.--.----- ---.... . I
Top 280 ! 15096 D j Bolivar for these I

------- ••------ - ------ •• ----------.. -- •. --•. -----------.-- •. ···----1-------_· __ ··_··_·_------ 1- --.----.----------.----. ---.----- .. - I

_______. ._._. __:_Ig_p ?_~_1 . . . ..1 J.~_Q_~Z._p t gJ~JIll~_.!. __h~~d_ i~ .... \

-------.---..----- _..._lQ.P. __2.8.2________ -.----.-..-- ._ .._1.1.5_0.9.8_I?____ 1---- ._es.c_[Qw__by_CQ_n.!_ I .

. .__. T.Qp__ Z_8_3 . _._.____ 1.1.5_0_9.9__D___ I Jf:llp~rial ~.~~~ _~f_ i
. . ~?~_._~~_~ __ . . ._ -I 15100 D I COrT1:t:J:lerc_~_I__ YY!l_~t_~~()r~e.

______ .___ _T()_p ?~.~ ... : t~l.Q.l D i ---- ---. ._-- --. ._ _ I .__ .__
Top 286 I 15102D I I

------.--.--.-----.------.----------. ---.-------.--------- .. -- -- --.--.--.-- - I I --------..-----------------.--- -- 1··----- .----- --- ---.. ---
I I I
I -- .---. I - --.-- .---------------.----- ----- ------ -- I -----. ------- --_.--.-
I I I
I -- ...- ---. 1- ---.---.--- ...---. --·----·-------------·--------------·--1----··--· -.--_.----.----------
I I I
I .--------. I ----------_.------.--.---.----------------.-.-.-.-. ---.- 1----·-- .--.. -----.----.-----
I 1 I

_____________ 0<. -.--------.--------------------.-. _ .----. _ _ _ --. --. ---.----- •••• ' I 1--- .- -.-----.-----.---.---------.---..--------.. -----.----.--- I
I I I
! . -.-- - .-.-. 1-- --.-.--------.-------------.----.-.--------.. ---------·---·1--------·_------·---------·--

I I I
I I -..-.------.---.------.----------------- .. ----.--------·1-·--------·--------·------------
I i I
i ---.- .. - I --.-._.--- .. ---.---------.- .. --------------.- ··------·-··-·-1---··---------·----------------

I I I--------.---------- --.-----...------ -- ------.------ ... --- -----.-- . --..... -- ..--. 1--··- ---. ---. -------.---- ··-1 -_..------------.------------------.----------.. -.---------- .--.----------------------.-----

I I I
-~--------------------------------- -- -----.--------------------------. -.- .------- ---.. -. I .- ---. -.. ---.-..--~--- _. -·---1·· .. -." ----.--------------- -------------.---------------- -------0---- ----------------.--------------0

I I I---------------------------- .------------------- -----.---------- .--------- --------- -. -1--· ---._--..----.----.----------1-- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------- .---------.-----



A.

,1:~:~•TfH :...OVfR~~fNl 'if

''if PR,)'" ";f)f ARllhM ',)l:JMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF 1\lINES'
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

MINERAL ACT
(Section 5 J)

FORM B

AHidavit on Application for Certificate of Work
1. T, Ian Turnbull

(Name.)

_Agent for Boli_~ar _~.~.~ing Corporation Ltd.
(Na~~:)-- -------- .----------.

1101-510 WesJ Ha ~tings Street
(Address. )

1101-510 West Hastings Street
. -- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - • - - --- -- - -- - - --- .. - - - _•. -

(Address. )

16 June, 1970

. Va nc Quv_er.L. .B.,C ..

Free miner's Certificate No.

Date issued _

95704

y<? n c C?U_~_E?_~ ! ~_.._g_:". . _

Free Miner's Certificate No._. __~_~~_~~ _

. 4 June, 1970Date Issued .. .. _. _. . . _

make oath and say:-

2. I have done, or caused to be done, work on the (Top Group A) T~p 109-.~12,1.z_~_~_~_~~~_~~_~-213,

.244-.248 . ._ _ ._._.Mineral Claim(s)

'. Record No.(s) _?_~_9} ..~78~~~:!J_~~_9, 7911, 15018D-15029D, 15060D-15064D
._-- ---- ---------- - -. - - - ---- ---- ------- ----- -- ----------- ---

situate at Smart River Area _ in the f\tliI1 _._Mining Division,

to the value of at least. $J4.J_~_OO .. dollars. Work was done from the . ).~~_h ._day

of .. Jun~ __ .. ,1970,tothe. 5th day of Se p.~_~~_1?~ ~_ .. . . ., 19.?.9__

3. The following is a detailed statement of such work:-

(Set out full particulars of the work done in the twelve months in which such work is required to be done. There are three
types of work: (l) Physical (trenching, drilling, tunnelling, and overburden removal); (2) road or trail work; (3) geological,
geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting). The tolal value of each type of work and the number of years' work and
!1£!. to be applied to each claim~ be shown below.)

R.Q~d Wor~ I. C Q}} S ~ru:C.t i q.~ _Qf a.~_<;_es ~ __~_?~_d__ ~~cJ _~~i.~g_e_~ o _

T-ot-al· "fa-lu-e r-$-1-1 f O.oO-7·a pply--$-l,-S-OO'--------

______________ .. __ Q_~?C h~_~~_c~) ~nd Ge ophys ica 1 s urveys _~_~._P.~~_~c9.~~_~~_I2t~!:_~_E~_~_'?~~_: _

.._.... __Valu.e._of.w.ork_.Sl.3 ,00.0

r_Q__!J~__a ppli ed a _s J 011 0:vY~ :

Top 200.:- 21.3 +-5.Y.ears.each. .Ge_ocbemical._and__ G.eophy_sical__w.ork_. _

_________ 0. _. __ • IQQ__f f4- 2~3 ! .2.44 - 248. f 4_ ¥~ C:1f.$. __e~_~ 11_!. __G~_9..~ 11 e.Il}A~_<? 1.9_D9..q;_~g_2~_Y.~_~f_~_~_~ork

___ o ._o IQ_2 __~_?4:_ 23~., _2.44 - 24 ~_~ ~yea.f__~.C!.f_h_ ... Road Work

4. That I have not and will not use the work declared herein in any way for the purposes of obtaining tax
exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the terms of the Taxation A ct.

SWORN and subscribed to at.._

this_oo___. .__ .day oL- ---.----- ..

19 , before me-

•
• This affidavit may be taken by a person empowered to take affidavits by the El'idenct' Act of British Columbia.

o



}it
-;-, ~

') ","O,e",;
:':':~'-~~.- I i~l_ -~

B.

HH ~(lV{lH~MfN')~

>.if i'!'h)VI!lji"! or AR:l;',H (\)L:Mf'\IA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

MINERAL ACT
(Section 5/ )

FORM B

AHidavit on Application for Certificate of Work
1. f, Ian Turnbull

(Name.)
-- Agent for Boliy:a~ ~inin9 C~~p_?rat_~_?..~__~td.

(Nllme.)

1101-510 West Hastings Street
(Address. )

Vancouver, B. C.

1101-510 West Ha stings Street
- .. - - - ..~. - - - .- - - - .• - - - - - ~ -- - - - - - -- - -- - - - - ---- - ---

(Address. )

Vancouver, B. C.

Free miner's Certificate No. 95704 Free Miner's Certificate No._~~_~~_~ _

Date issued 4_Jun.e, 1970. - - - ,. - - - - - - - - -- ~ . - --- -- - .. - - -- ----LE?_I\.lDe, _1_970Date issued __

make oath and say:-

2. I have done, or caused to be done, work on the (Top Group B) T_op_ 77 -80,_ 91_-:-:~_6_-,--__?1_~_:-~_17 ,

254,327-329
- --- -------- --.Mineral Claim(s)

'. Record No.(s) _t~~9 -?8_QJ_~__?e? 3_~l87.8_/J5_0 ~QD_~ l_~O~}_D, 1.~Q]Q_p_{ 1;?J4JP_-:-J~1~_5Jd __. _

situate at Smart River Area in the Atlin _Mining Division,

to the value of at least $11 ,600 dollars. Work was done from the ?6~h. day

of- __ I~_~~_ __,1970,tothe 5th day of __~_ ~J?t_~ f!l_1?-E:~ , 19__IQ_

3. The following is a detailed statement of such work:-

(Set out full particulars of the work done in the twelve months in which such work is required to be done. There are three
types of work: (1) Physical (trenching, drilling, tunnelling, and overburden removal); (2) road or trail work; (3) geological,
geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting). The total value of each type of work and the number of years' work and
!1l?!. to be applied to each claim !!!.!1E. be shown below.)

~~~_~_Work '_ (;_'?T!s tructi on ~_~_a.~_~es ~ __~~C?_q_~.I'1g _p~.ig9E:_~ _

.Tota L\laJue $lL,O OQ-,- apply--$l-.,.ODO---- . _

G_~Q_9h_~mJg§_l q_nd GeQP\1y~ ica_L_SJ.lrv_e..y S_90$ _P~L9.C_C.Q.ro.P_9-n~t_in~l_-r-ep-Qrts-.-------

--------------V-alue -Gf--w-Or:k -$10 ,600

~~__~~ '?_pp1ied _as ~ollo~s:

T_QP_2J_4_~223 L 234-24_3,_254_,3_2Z~_330. 4 Ye.ars__each. Ge.ochemicaLand

G_~9phy~ica) v'{Qfk

Top 249-253. 2 Years each. Geochemical and Geophysical work

_____________________~r~p ?_~~.::__2.~~_~ _. __~ y.e_a f$ _~ach. __ ROC3.d_J~_ll_Udtng---- . _

4. That I have not and will not usc the work declared herein in any way for the purposes of obtaining tax
exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the terms of the Taxation Act.

SWORN and subscribed to a1. __

this day oL------ . 1
19 , before me-

•
• This affidavit may be taken by a person empowered to take affidavits by the El'idence Act of British Columbia.

o



c.

iAt'" .
~

"'if" 0, C

_,~~. If -~~~, ~"f~I_!_

;l1f JWfRNMEN'
H~ ;')~U\lI~C! :-'f ARill~lH \.CJ!U~B!A

DEPARTMENT OF .MINES
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

MINERAL ACT

(Section 51 )

FORM B

AHidavit on Application for Certificate .of Work

.1101-510 West..Hastings Street,
V

~ddNss.)anCI)UVer, l:). L.

1. r, Ian Turnbull
(Name.)

" Agent for. Bolivar Mining Corporation Ltd.
• ... __ _w __ • • _

(Nllme.)

1101-510 West Ha stings Street,
(Address. )

VancoLlver, B.C.

Free miner's Certificate No. 95704 Free Miner's Certificate No..__~2_~2_~ _

Date issued 16 June, 1970 Date issued ...._~_J~ne, 1970
. - -- . ----- ------- -- -- ---

make oath and say:-

2. I have done. or caused to be done, work on the (Top Group C) Top.? 1-! 6 , ~7 ~.~~~__~_~_?_:_~_~.? ' 313 ,

_____.....}JS I 3 23 ~3_? 6_. ._ __ ___ .. _._____ ......_ .. Mineral Claim(s)

7853 -7858 , 7869 , 7871 , 15071 D , 15075 D , 15 129 D , 151 31 D , 151 39 D -1514 2D
" Record No.(s) .____ __. . ._ ..... __ . __ . .. .. __ . . _

situate at Smart River Area in the Atlin ._Mining Division,

to the value of at least $11 500... _. . .1.... dollars. Work was done from the Z.9.Jh.. day

ot. __ ._ . .. _June ., 19 70 , to the 5th day of Se ~~.~!1!.~~r. , 19.__?~

3. The following is a detailed statement of such work:-

(Set out full particulars of the work done in the twelve months in which such work is required to be done. There are three
types of work: (I) Physical (trenching, drilling, tunnelling, and overburden removal); (2) road or trail work; (3) geological,
geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting). The total va/ue of each type of work and the number of years' work and
!1.£!. to be applied to each claim!!!.!!.!.!. be shown below.)

Road.. Wor~,_ ~gr:.S ~~uc.t~on..~t.~.c;.~.~s s roada.!l?_ .~~~?9.e_~. . ._ ... .. _

T.otaL valu.e$ll,D 00 _,_a.pply S.2_._3D.O __ ..

Ge oc h~.rI!ica1. a nd Ge.~p.~ysica 1 s urv~ys. ~.~.J?_~_~_. a'?~~~J?.~~y~_!:_q_E~_e9E~~ _

__..V9.!.ueoL.Wo,rk_. $9,200

To be applied as follows:

TOP. __2.22.J. 25 ~J2_59 I 30} ,30_9 ,31J.L ~13__L315.,~tlZ=_3.2.6.~ 331-:.3.3Ji .. . _

4 Years each. Geochemical and Geophysical work
- -- ~ - --_ .. --- -- -- . - -- ... _. - ---- • - -. --

... _. .. __. l __Yea_Leach.~.RoadWork. .._.

4. That I have not and will not use the work declared herein in any way for the purposes of obtaining tax
exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the terms of the Taxation Act.

SWORN and subscribed to at_

this ._. day oL. _

19 , before me-

*
• This affidavit may be taken by a person empowered to take affidavits hy the El'idenct' Act of British Columbia.

o



::-

~}a~'.'~f l,ilVfR~MfN' II

l'it p~ )\'~U \f Rq1~;',H(:)I"Mr,lt.

DEPARTMENT OF l\HNES
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

MINERAL ACT
(Section 5/ )

FORM B

AHidavit on Application for Certificate of Work

D.

1101-510 West Hastings Street

1. r, Ia n Turnbull
lName.)

- - Agent for
Bolivar Mining Corporation, Ltd.

lName.)

1101-510 West Hastings Street
(Address. )

___ yan<;_C?uver, B. C.

Free miner's Certificate No. 95704

Date issued _ 16 June, 1970-- .-- - -_. --- -

(Address. )

Vancouver, B. C.

89594
Free Miner's Certificate No. _

Date issued 4 June, 1970------- --- - _ .. - - - - - - ----- ------_. - - . -- ----

make oath and say:-

2. I have done, or caused to be done, work on the (Top Gr~up D) Top 50 ,52,65 -70 ,81,83 ,85 ,260 ,
267,268,288,290,292,294,303-306,314,316 ---------- --------

78"3"2",7-834-;7847-7852-,-786-3-,78"65, 7867-;-lSG7oD-;lS08-3D, 15-084f}~-l"5-~i't5~1Claim(s)

" Record No.(s)l~l_Q_~I:), ~_~}08P, 1?} 1OD, 15119D-1512 2D, 15130D, 1513 2D.
_. - ._-._. ._-- --- _.... _----_.-------_ .. _- ---------_ .• ---_ .. _--------------

situate at Smart River Area Atlin

to the value of at least $14,000

in the ____Mining Division,

26dollars. Work was done from the day

of.. J~D_~ , 19._ 70, to the 5 day of September, 70________________________________ , 19 _

3. The following is a detailed statement of such work:-

(Set out full particulars of the work done in the twelve months in which such work is required to be done. There are three
types of work: (l) Physical (trenching, drilling, tunnelling, and overburden removal); (2) road or trail work; (3) geological,
geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting). The total value of each type of work and the number of years' work and
!1.£!. to be applied to each claim must be shown below.)

Road work, construction of acces s road and bridges. Total value $11,000,4 ~.·._· .. _. _ _ .. __ ., . __ .. _4_'__ __ _._. __._. .. .. . . ._ .... ._

~P.RJ.Y~_?, 89_0_~ _

Geochemical and Geophysical surveys as per accompanying reports.

Y~Jl1~91_WQX~_$)11-290
To be applied as follows:

1'.9P_ 2_6Q_!__2~t!)_~~, 287 -30 6 , 30 ~, 310 ,312,314,316__. _

4 Years each I Geochemical and Geophysical work

1 Year each, Road Work .
. _.------- -------------._---------- - --- . - ---

4. That I have not and will not use the work declared herein in any way for the purposes of obtaining tax
exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the terms of the Taxation Act.

SWORN and subscribed to at -

this day oL------ l
19

*

,before me-

"\-.

• This affidavit may be taken by a person empowered to take affidavits by the El'idenct' Act of British Columbia.
o
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'H~ ,'R('V1NI f Of flh ilc,H (\-, llMRiA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES

MINERAL ACT
(Section 5/ )

FORM B

AHidavit on Application for Certificate of Work
1. J, Ian Turn~ull _Agent for

(Name,)

1101-510 West Hastings Street,

Bolivar Mining Corporation, Ltd. ,
--

(Name.)

1101-510 West Hastings Street
(Address. )

Vancouver I B. C.
(AddressJ...

Vancouver, B. C.

Free miner's Certificate No. 95704 Free Miner's Certificate No 89594.- -------------------- --- ---

4 June, 1970
- ------ ----_.- - -. - - - -- - - ----- -------- - - - --- - ---Date issuedDate issued __ 1~_ Ju~e_,_J~70

make oath and say:-

2. I have done, or caused to be done, work on the (Top Grou p E) Top _1 07 ,_10_8, ~}§_,}?~!}_?? ' 261-264,

266,269-273,278,280,282,284,286. . .
iEf8-~f~ i89(f/i907 , i5-b1'2b-~ 15-073tY,15077-D~150-8nD ,15U8-2D ,r508-5D-.:;r~~~fJ,Clalm(s)

" Record No.(s) 15Q_~4Q,)50~_?~_,~5_Q~8P_~ 151~_0I?, 1510_~_I? _

70
_,19 ,tothe

26dollars. Work was done from the--- - day

September, 70day of , 19 _

situate at Smart River Area

to the value of at least _$13,500

ot June

in the

5

Atlin _____Mining Division,

3. The following is a detailed statement of such work:-

(Set out full particulars of the work done in the twelve months in which such work is required to be done. There are three
types of work: (l) Physical (trenching, drilling, tunnelling, and overburden removal); (2) road or trail work; (3) geological,
geochemical, geophysical (includes line-cutting). The IOtal value of each type of work and the number of Years' work and
!l.£!. to be applied to each claim~ be shown below.)

Road Work, Construction of access road and bridges.

T.Qtal v Ql\Je __$l1.LQQQ_.__ ApRJy $.2.1 700_. _

G_~Qch_E?JTIi_ca.L~Xl~L.G~9P.hy_s~cal ~.ur:veys ~_? __ per _~ccq!l!P~I1yingX~J?C?r~§_! .. .. _

Value of work i $10,800.

To _~~_a_ppli~q._~_~_J9110tNs;:-:

Top 256-258,261-266,269-286
- - - - - . - - - ---- -- -"- .•. -- - • ~ - - -

4 Years each, Geochemical and Geophysical work
---- _.. -_ •.. _-_._- - ----- ,- . -_._------- - - -- - -- - -

1 Year each, Road Work.

4. That I have not and will not use the work declared herein in any way for the purposes of obtaining tax
exemption on a Crown-granted mineral claim under the terms of the Taxation Act.

SWORN and subscribed to at- _

this _ ____ day oL- _

19 , before me-
-',,-

*
• This affidavit may be taken by a person empowered to take affidavits by the El'idencf' Act of British Columbia.

o



~

GROUP E

GROUP A

\--\

e15 217 't1 '1 '1,8/ 2.83 t,SS 1.87 2,8' 2," Zif3 20'S 2/17

Z7t, '1.,18 '2-80 'Z,lt Z8Jr 2,8(, ZS8 Z-'lo 2'2, t'll/- ~~" 1/'8

27"t ~1Z. 270 US 81 fo~ (,5 50 30~ 30It 302 300

273 27/ ~(plf 2,1,7 93 &" ~7 ~2 '}OS" 303 30/ 'J,'ff

U,16 1),4' Z,(pl, 2110 0'5 70 (,'f
3'" 3J1f 3/z 310 30f

'UPs u,~ U,I V51 97 12 71 315 3/3 ?JIJ 309 307

~~e tS7 tSll 2,55 f'q 711- 73 32/1 32# 322 JZo 3/8

/~S 106 /07 '12 9/ 1(, 75 ~U 32; 32/ ~/f 317

1'1,1 '/O 10' 'II/- '3 19 17 327 '3t'1 ;'31 333 33Jf

I?"~ /IZ "I ~ '15 80 1if 2511- 3ze 330 332- 335"

200 'Lot 2.o£f 2.0(, '209 2/0 212 Zilf Z/tp -ZI8 Z2.0 z,oz,2.

2,0 { ~3 2.05 201 20' 2,/1 2/3 2/5 217 21'1 2.'2,1 223

22t.r 2uP ~z,a 2.~O 2.~2 2.311- 2.~~ 236 zq"o Zlft.

2,2,S' 'lt7 z..t,'t ~~I 2,;3 t~S 'L?>1 23q Ul 'lJ1-3

1A-+ 2.S Ii¥(, ~1 ~8 ~ 2;0 'l/~I 2hZ 1,S'3

,.

GROUP D

GROUP C

Bolivar ivlining Corporation Ltd. ,
TOP CLAIM GROUP
Smart River Area, B. C.
Scale 1":3,000'

GROUP B

I I

~)



~

MINERAL EXPLORATION

CANADA

TOP COPPER PROSPECT

CORRESPONDENCE - GENERAL

~

,f(


	811407001
	811407002
	811407003
	811407004
	811407005
	811407006
	811407007
	811407008
	811407009
	811407010
	811407011
	811407012
	811407013
	811407014
	811407015
	811407016
	811407017
	811407018
	811407019
	811407020
	811407021
	811407022
	811407023
	811407024
	811407025
	811407026

